

**PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE  
REGARDING RESCAP BANKRUPTCY PLEADINGS**

**EXHIBIT I**

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP  
Kathy D. Patrick, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
Robert J. Madden, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (713) 650-8805  
Facsimile: (713) 750-0903

-AND-

ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Keith H. Wofford, Esq. (KW-2225)  
D. Ross Martin, Esq. (DM-2947)  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-8704  
Telephone: (212) 596-9000  
Facsimile: (212) 596-9090

*Attorneys for the Steering Committee Group of RMBS Holders*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

Residential Capital, LLC, *et al.*

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-12020 (MG)

Jointly Administered

**STEERING COMMITTEE INVESTORS' STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF  
SETTLEMENT AND RESPONSE TO SETTLEMENT OBJECTIONS**

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Standard of Review.....	1
II. Summary of Argument .....	2
III. The Settlement Is Within the Range of Reasonableness and Is Fair, Equitable, and in the Best Interests of the Estates .....	6
A. The Amount of the Settlement.....	7
1. Evidence from Other Cases .....	7
a. FHFA and MassMutual.....	8
b. Monoline Litigation .....	9
2. Debtors' Expert Report Understates the Likely Exposure.....	10
B. The Risks of Litigating the RMBS Claims.....	12
1. Debtors' Defenses Are Exposed to Adverse Changes in the Law .....	12
a. Adversity Does Not Require Proof of Causation.....	12
b. Debtors' Dual Role Bars a Statute of Limitations Defense .....	14
C. The Settlement Benefits Creditors .....	15
1. Litigation Would Be Enormously Expensive Yet Yield Little Improvement for the Creditors.....	16
a. Lehman Brothers.....	16
b. Washington Mutual.....	17
2. Interest of Other Creditor Constituencies .....	18
3. Creditor Objections Do Not Preclude Settlement Approval.....	19
4. The Settlement Has Provided Significant Benefits to the Estates .....	21
D. The Settlement Is the Product of Arms' Length Negotiation .....	22
E. The Settlement Is Also Fair to the RMBS Trusts and Their Investors .....	22
1. The Settlement Eliminates Uncertainty and Saves Costs .....	22

2. The Allocation Formula Is Fair..... 22

3. Defining Distributions As Subsequent Recoveries Is Required by  
the PSA Waterfall ..... 24

IV. Conclusion ..... 25

Table of Authorities

**Cases**

<i>ASR Leveensverzekering v. Swiss Re Fin. Prods. Corp.</i> , Index No. 650557/09, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 11, 2011).....	24
<i>Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 4373327 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 4373327, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14, 22
<i>Banco de Desarrollo Agropecuario, S.A. v. Gibbs</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	15
<i>Beck v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	10
<i>Cerbone v. Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers Union</i> , 768 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Croce v. Kurnit</i> , 565 F. Supp. 884 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	15
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , No. 09-1656 (D.D.C.).....	17
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Ally Fin. Inc.</i> (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	8
<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-1818 (S.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mtg. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Index No. 650474/08 slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 7, 2010).....	24
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>In re Adelphia Comm'cns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Atlas Computers, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3018256 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 651786/2011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	22
<i>In re Capmark Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	20, 25
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	1, 7
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.</i> , 134 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	1, 20
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative &amp; Erisa Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4178151 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	23

*In re Fed.-Mogul Global Inc.*, 330 B.R. 133 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005) ..... 16

*In re G-I Holdings, Inc.*, 323 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2005) ..... 16

*In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.*, 413 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 23

*In re Idearc Inc.*, 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 7

*In re Innkeepers USA Trust*, 448 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 24

*In re Iridium Operating Co. LLC*, 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 1, 18, 20

*In re Lee Way Holding Co.*, 120 B.R. 881 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990) ..... 20

*In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.*, No. 08-13555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) ..... 17

*In re Martin*, 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 20

*In re MF Global, Inc.*, 2012 WL 3242533 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 1, 7, 15, 16

*In re Rosenberg*, 419 B.R. 532 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 1

*In re Sea Containers Ltd.*, 2008 WL 4296562 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)..... 20

*In re Thomson McKinnon Secs., Inc.*, 191 B.R. 976 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 7

*In re W.T. Grant Co.*, 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 20

*In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*, 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 7

*Kranzdorf v. Green*, 76 B.R. 974 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987) ..... 20

*LaSalle Bank N.A. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.*, 2006 WL 6916430 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).... 13

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*, 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 22

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Res. Funding Co., LLC*, 3:11-cv-30035 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2011) ..... 8

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. GMAC Mortg., LLC*, No. 10600837/2010 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) ..... 9

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC*, No. 08603552/2008 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.) ..... 9

*Meridien Int’l Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of the Republic of Liberia*, 23 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 15

*Newman v. Stein*, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 5

*Pet, Inc. v. Lustig*, 77 A.D.2d 455 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) ..... 15

*Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.*, 738 N.Y.S.2d 658 (2001) ..... 13

*Syncora Guarantee, Inc. v. EMC Mortg. Corp.*, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 2326068 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 12, 14, 22

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 502(c) ..... 16, 25

11 U.S.C. § 510(a) ..... 24, 25

**Rules**

FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019 ..... 1

**Websites**

[http://www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/wamu\\_settlement.html](http://www.fdic.gov/bank/individual/failed/wamu_settlement.html) ..... 18
